

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WSK184

Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1800x400mm - with sliding door - 650mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 1800x400mm with Sliding Door 650mm High (WSK184)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium. This product is designed to provide efficient storage solutions for commercial kitchens and other food service environments. With a sleek stainless steel finish, this cabinet is not only functional but also enhances the aesthetic of your workspace.

2. Safety Information

- Installation: Ensure the wall cabinet is securely mounted to support its weight when filled. Use appropriate wall anchors for the material of your wall.
- Use: Do not overload the cabinet beyond its recommended weight limit. Store items securely to avoid spillage.
- Cleaning: Use non-abrasive cleaners to prevent scratches and maintain the surface finish. Avoid using corrosive substances.
- Maintenance: Regularly check all fittings, fixtures, and hinges for wear and tear to ensure safe operation.
- Storage: Ensure the cabinet is used in dry environments to prevent rusting and deterioration of the material.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 1800 x 400 x 650 mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door Type: Sliding
- Weight: [Insert Weight Here]
- Finish: Brushed Stainless Steel
- Load Capacity: [Insert Load Capacity Here]

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Select a suitable wall location, ensuring it receives no direct moisture and is within reach for convenience.
2. Tools Required: Drill, screwdriver, level, measuring tape, pencil, wall anchors, and mounting brackets (included).
3. Mounting Process:
 - Use the measuring tape to mark the desired height on the wall.
 - Mark the positions for the mounting brackets ensuring they are level.
 - Drill holes at the marked positions and insert wall anchors.
 - Attach the mounting brackets securely to the wall using screws.
 - Hang the cabinet on the brackets. Ensure it is properly seated, then secure with provided screws.

5. Operation

- Open the sliding doors by gently pulling them to the side. Avoid forcing the doors if they encounter resistance.
- Place items inside the cabinet for storage. Arrange items for easy accessibility while ensuring they do not exceed the weight capacity.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the cabinet using a soft cloth and warm, soapy water. Avoid harsh chemicals or abrasive cleaners.
- Regularly check the sliding mechanism for debris and clean as necessary to ensure smooth operation.
- Inspect all surfaces for any signs of rust or damage. If rust appears, gently sand the area and apply a stainless steel cleaner.

7. Troubleshooting

- Sliding doors do not move smoothly: Check for obstructions in the track and clear any debris.
- Cabinet appears unstable: Check wall mount installation and ensure it is securely anchored.
- Surface scratches: Use stainless steel polish to minimize visibility.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the cabinetry, follow local regulations for stainless steel recycling. Ensure the cabinet is empty and clean before disposal.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für den Edelstahl-Wandschrank Premium 1800x400mm mit Schiebetür

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Edelstahl-Wandschranks Premium 1800x400mm mit Schiebetür. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen eine praktische und stilvolle Möglichkeit zu bieten, Ihre Lagerung zu organisieren. Der Wandschrank ist aus hochwertigem Edelstahl gefertigt und bietet eine optimale Langlebigkeit und Widerstandsfähigkeit.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank korrekt und stabil an der Wand montiert ist, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie den Wandschrank nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck und vermeiden Sie Überlastung.
- Achten Sie darauf, scharfe oder schneidende Gegenstände nicht ungesichert im Schrank zu lagern.
- Halten Sie die Tür und die Scharniere von Fett und anderen Ablagerungen frei, um eine reibungslose Bedienung zu gewährleisten.
- Bei Beschädigungen oder Defekten verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht weiter und wenden Sie sich an den Kundenservice.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1800mm (B) x 400mm (T) x 650mm (H)
- Türtyp: Schiebetüren
- Farbe: Edelstahloptik
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 100 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Sichten Sie das Montagekit und alle Teile, bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen.
- Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Platz an der Wand für die Montage.
- Verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass der Schrank gerade aufgehängt wird.
- Bohren Sie die benötigten Löcher in die Wand und verwenden Sie die entsprechenden Dübel, um den Schrank zu befestigen.
- Befestigen Sie die Scharniere an den Schiebetüren und montieren Sie diese am Schrank.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Türen ordnungsgemäß funktionieren und keine Hindernisse im Weg sind.

5. Betrieb

- Um die Schiebetüren zu öffnen, ziehen Sie die Tür sanft zur Seite.
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Tür nicht blockiert ist, um Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Nutzen Sie den Schrank ausschließlich zur Lagerung von Küchen- oder ähnlichen Utensilien.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Wandschrank regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Edelstahloberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Türmechanismen und Scharniere regelmäßig und schmieren Sie sie gegebenenfalls mit einem geeigneten Öl.

7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn die Schiebetür schwergängig ist, überprüfen Sie, ob sich Objekte im Weg befinden.
- Bei Wackeln oder Instabilität überprüfen Sie die Montageschrauben und -dübel.
- Sollte der Schrank beschädigt sein, setzen Sie sich bitte umgehend mit unserem Kundendienst in Verbindung.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie den Wandschrank gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Metall.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile sicher und umweltgerecht entsorgt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Wandkast Premium 1800x400mm met Schuifdeur 650mm Hoog (WSK184)

1. Algemene Informatie

De RVS Wandkast Premium WSK184 is een hoogwaardige opbergoplossing gemaakt van roestvrij staal, ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens, restaurants en andere commerciële omgevingen. De kast is 1800 mm breed, 400 mm diep en 650 mm hoog en is voorzien van een schuifdeur voor gemakkelijke toegang.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding volledig door voordat u het product installeert of gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond staat om kantelen of vallen te voorkomen.
- Vermijd blootstelling aan extreme temperaturen of vochtigheid om schade aan het materiaal te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle montageonderdelen goed zijn vastgezet voor een veilige installatie.
- Houd de kast vrij van brandbare materialen en plaats deze niet in de buurt van open vlammen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1800 mm (B) x 400 mm (D) x 650 mm (H)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Hoogte: 650 mm
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor het opslaan van diverse keukengerei en apparatuur
- Afwerking: Glanzend roestvrij staal

4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Kies een geschikte locatie op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond.
- Bevestig de wandkast aan de muur met de meegeleverde montagebeugels en -schroeven. Zorg ervoor dat de kast stevig vastzit.
- Controleer of de kast waterpas is voordat u de installatie voltooit.
- Plaats de schuifdeur op de boven- en ondergeleiders en zorg ervoor dat deze soepel opent en sluit.

5. Bediening

- De kast is ontworpen voor gemakkelijk gebruik. Trek aan de schuifdeur om toegang te krijgen tot de opslagruimte.
- Zorg ervoor dat de deur altijd volledig is gesloten wanneer deze niet in gebruik is om scheuren en beschadigingen te voorkomen.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek om vlekken en vuil te verwijderen.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende materialen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingsmiddelen en montageonderdelen voor eventuele slijtage of loslating.

7. Probleemoplossing

- **Probleem:** Schuifdeur opent niet soepel.
Oplossing: Controleer of er vuil of obstakels in de geleiders zitten en maak deze schoon.
- **Probleem:** Kast staat niet waterpas.
Oplossing: Controleer de ondergrond en gebruik eventueel een niveau om dit recht te trekken.

8. Afvoer

- Bij het afvoeren van dit product, volg de lokale richtlijnen voor de verwerking van roestvrij staal en andere materialen.
- Dit product is recyclebaar; zorg ervoor dat het correct wordt afgevoerd om de milieubelasting te minimaliseren.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact met ons op:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium (1800x400mm con Puerta Corredera 650mm de Altura)

1. Información General

El Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium es una solución ideal para el almacenamiento en cocinas comerciales y espacios de trabajo. Diseñado con materiales de alta calidad, ofrece durabilidad y resistencia a la corrosión, asegurando un rendimiento óptimo en entornos de cocción y preparación de alimentos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este armario está diseñado únicamente para almacenamiento en entornos de cocina. No utilice el armario para otros fines no relacionados.
- Carga Máxima: No sobrecargue el armario. La carga recomendada no debe superar los 70 kg.
- Puntos de Fuego: Mantenga el armario alejado de fuentes directas de calor y fuego.
- Lesión: Evite colocar objetos pesados sobre la puerta corredera para prevenir lesiones al usarla.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WSK184
- Dimensiones: 1800 x 400 mm
- Altura: 650 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Tipo de puerta: Corredera
- Número de estantes: 2
- Capacidad de carga: 70 kg (en total)
- Instalación: Montaje en pared

4. Configuración e Instalación

Para instalar el armario de pared:

1. Ubicación: Elija un lugar adecuado en la pared, preferiblemente cerca de la zona de trabajo.
2. Montaje: Utilice los soportes de pared provistos e instálenlos en la pared usando un taladro y fijaciones adecuadas para el material de la pared.
3. Nivelación: Asegúrese de que el armario esté nivelado antes de apretar completamente los tornillos.
4. Verificación: Verifique que la puerta corredera funcione correctamente y que no haya obstrucciones.

5. Operación

- Apertura y Cierre: Muévase suavemente para abrir o cerrar la puerta corredera. Evite forzarla.
- Almacenamiento: Organice cuidadosamente los objetos dentro del armario para maximizar el espacio y facilitar el acceso.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Diaria: Limpie el armario con un paño suave y un detergente suave. Evite el uso de productos químicos abrasivos.
- Mantenimiento Regular: Inspeccione las bisagras de la puerta y el sistema de deslizamiento regularmente para asegurarse de que funcionan sin problemas.

7. Solución de Problemas

- La puerta no se desliza suavemente: Verifique si hay obstrucciones en las guías. Limpie cualquier suciedad acumulada.
- Instalación inestable: Asegúrese de que el armario esté correctamente montado y nivelado.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, deshacerse del armario de acuerdo con las normativas locales de residuos. Se recomienda que el acero inoxidable sea reciclado.

9. Contacto

Para consultas y asistencia, por favor contacte a:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Armoire murale en acier inoxydable Premium 1800x400mm avec porte coulissante (WSK184)

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre armoire murale en acier inoxydable Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation commerciale et professionnelle, offrant une solution de rangement efficace et esthétique.

2. Informations de sécurité

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire attentivement les instructions suivantes pour garantir une utilisation en toute sécurité :

- Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale spécifiée. La surcharge de l'armoire peut provoquer des blessures ou des dommages.
- Toujours utiliser l'armoire sur une surface plane et stable.
- Évitez d'approcher l'armoire lors de l'utilisation d'équipements de cuisine chauds.
- Assurez-vous que tous les vis et fixations sont bien serrés avant utilisation.
- Gardez la zone autour de l'armoire dégagée pour éviter les accidents.
- Ne tentez pas de modifier ou de réparer l'armoire sans l'avis d'un professionnel.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1800 mm (L) x 400 mm (P) x 650 mm (H)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Type de porte : Coulissante
- Couleur : Acier inoxydable poli
- Usage : Commercial et professionnel

4. Installation

1. Retirez toutes les pièces de l'emballage et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
2. Trouvez un emplacement approprié pour l'armoire, en vous assurant qu'il s'agit d'une surface plate.
3. Fixez le support mural en utilisant les vis et chevilles fournies. Assurez-vous que le support est de niveau.
4. Fixez l'armoire au support mural en utilisant les vis fournies.
5. Ajustez les portes coulissantes pour vous assurer qu'elles glissent correctement.

5. Fonctionnement

Pour ouvrir les portes coulissantes, tirez doucement sur la poignée. Évitez de forcer les portes et assurez-vous qu'aucun objet n'entrave leur mouvement.

6. Nettoyage et maintenance

- Nettoyez l'extérieur de l'armoire avec un chiffon doux et humide.
- Utilisez un nettoyant doux pour l'acier inoxydable afin d'éviter les rayures.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs et les éponges rugueuses.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les fixations afin de s'assurer qu'elles sont bien serrées.

7. Dépannage

- Si les portes coulissantes ne s'ouvrent pas correctement, vérifiez si des objets obstruent leur chemin.
- Si l'armoire se déforme, vérifiez que tous les supports muraux sont correctement fixés.

8. Élimination

Lorsque vous êtes prêt à vous séparer de l'armoire, assurez-vous de la démonter et de la recycler conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de déchets. Ne jetez pas dans les ordures ménagères.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre produit. Nous espérons qu'il répondra à toutes vos attentes.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Armadio a Parete in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium con Porta Scorrevole. Questo prodotto è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze della cucina professionale, fornendo un storage pratico e sicuro per utensili e attrezzature.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che l'armadio sia installato su una parete robusta e in grado di sostenere il peso dell'armadio e dei contenuti.
- Non sovraccaricare l'armadio oltre la capacità raccomandata.
- Evitare di posizionare oggetti pericolosi o taglienti sulle superfici dell'armadio.
- Tenere l'armadio e l'area circostante asciutti per prevenire scivolamenti.
- Utilizzare solo detergenti non abrasivi per la pulizia per evitare graffi.
- Non consentire ai bambini di giocare nell'area dell'armadio o di utilizzare gli accessori senza supervisione.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1800mm (L) x 400mm (P) x 650mm (A)
- Materiale: Acciaio Inossidabile
- Tipo di Porta: Porta Scorrevole
- Capacità: Progettato per supportare un carico elevato, ideale per la cucina professionale.

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Prima di iniziare l'installazione, verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti.
- Posizionare lo schienale dell'armadio contro una parete pulita e asciutta.
- Utilizzare un livello per garantire che l'armadio sia orizzontale.
- Fissare l'armadio alla parete utilizzando il kit di montaggio fornito, avvitando i supporti di sicurezza.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano ben serrate e che l'armadio sia stabile.

5. Funzionamento

- Aprire la porta scorrevole tirandola delicatamente verso di sé.
- Organizzare gli utensili e le attrezzature in modo che siano facilmente accessibili.
- Chiudere la porta per mantenere il contenuto sicuro e ridurre la polvere.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Utilizzare un panno morbido e umido per pulire l'esterno e l'interno dell'armadio.
- Applicare un detergente delicato per rimuovere le macchie ostinate.
- Evitare l'uso di materiali abrasivi.
- Controllare periodicamente l'armadio per eventuali segni di usura o danneggiamenti.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la porta non si apre facilmente, controllare la presenza di ostruzioni sul binario.
- Se l'armadio sembra instabile, ricontrollare i supporti di montaggio e serrarli se necessario.
- In caso di deformazioni o altri danni, contattare il servizio clienti.

8. Smaltimento

- Quando l'armadio non è più utilizzabile, smaltirlo secondo le normative locali per i rifiuti di metallo.
- Assicurarsi di rimuovere qualsiasi accessorio non metallico prima dello smaltimento.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori domande o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania